IN VITRO REGENERATION OF Orthosiphon stamineus BY
ORGANOGENESIS

SITI SAFINAH BINTI BRAHIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In performing my final year project, it's a successful one I had to take the help and
guideline of some respected persons. First of all I am grateful to Allah who gives
me sound mind and sound health to complete my experiment and final year
project. And also thanks to my family for always give support to me. The
completion of the task gives me much pleasure. Then, I would like to thank to my
supervisor of this project, Madam Sarina binti Hashim for the valuable guidance
and advice. She inspired me greatly to work and willingness to motivate me
contributed tremendously regarding this experiment.

I’m also want to give appreciation to Universiti Technologi MARA for giving me
permission to using apparatus and materials in laboratory. Due to that, I can make
research and collect information and preparing for this project. Besides that,
appreciation also given to lab assistants that and discuss and showing me some
techniques and methods. Special thank also given to Herb Garden because
provided me with Orthosiphon stamineus to be used as samples.

(Sit1 Safinah bt Brahim)



TABLES OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significant of the Study

1.4  Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Orthosiphon stamineus
2:2 Micropropagation Technique
2.2.1  Sterilization of explant
2.2.2  Sterilization of media and apparatus
2.2.3  Culture process
2.3 Media Composition
2.3.1 Macronutrients
2.3.2  Micronutrients
2.3.3  Vitamins and other supplement
24 Plant Hormone
2.4.1 Cytokinin
242 Auxin

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2  Chemicals
3.1.3  Apparatus
3.2 Methods
3.2.1  Media preparation
3.2.2  Explant sterilization
3.2.3  Culture Process

PAGE
11
v
vi
vii
viii
1X

W W W -

10
11
12
12
13
14
16
16
17

18
18
18
19
19
19
20
22



3.2.4  Data analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Determination of explants sterilization method
4.1.1  Meristem explant
4.1.2  Young leaves explant
4.1.3  Young roots explant
4.2 Determination of in vitro plant growth
43 In vitro propagation of explants
4.4 Factors of contamination
4.4.1 Media
4.42  Bacteria, fungi and yeast
4.43  Nonsterile apparatus and materials
4.44  Airborne microorganism

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
CURRICULUM VITAE

23

24
24
27
28
29
34
36
36
37
37
38

39

41
45



ABSTRACT

IN VITRO REGENERATION OF Orthosiphon stamineus BY

ORGANOGENESIS

Orthosiphon stamineus or ‘misai kucing’ leaves have diuretic properties and has
been utilized to expel uric corrosive stones from the kidneys because it provides
rich medicinal compounds such as terpenoids, polyphenols and sterols. Due to the
high demand of O. stamineus, this research is done with the reason to fulfill the
demand and urgency from the consumers or from various industries to obtain the
high quality product of O.stamineus. The aims of this study are to increase the
number of individuals’ plants and determine the sterilization methods of explants
which different concentration of bleach was treated on explants. Couples drops of
Tween 80 with the 5%, 10%, 15%, 20% and 25% sodium hypochlorite
concentration of were used. In this experiment, explant from O. stamineus which
are meristems, young leaves and young roots was put into Murashige and Skoog
(MS) medium supplemented with BAP (6-Benzylaminopurine) and NAA (1-
Naphthaleneacetic) and incubated at 25+2°C and 16/8 photoperiod hours. The
growth of explant was observed within 6 weeks. The results of this study showed
that the higher survival rate for explant is in 20% concentration of bleach treated
for 20 minutes. Meanwhile, for the young roots and young leaves the best bleach
concentration in sterilization process is 10% within 10 minutes. The healthy
explant was subculture for 3 weeks and showed growth with higher number of
leaves and the roots also lengthened rapidly. It is recommend increasing
precautionary steps during sterilization process for example, sterilize the
apparatus and materials that will be used that can lead to contamination.



	SITI SAFINAH BINTI BRAHIM
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLES OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of the Study
	1.4 Objectives of the Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Orthosiphon stamineus
	2.2 Micropropagation Technique
	2.2.1 Sterilization of explants
	2.2.2 Sterilization of media and apparatus
	2.2.3 Culture process

	2.3 Media Composition
	2.3.1 Macronutrients
	2.3.2 Micronutrients
	2.3.3 Vitamins and other supplement

	2.4 Plant Hormones
	2.4.1 Cytokinins
	2.4.2 Auxins


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw Materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Apparatus

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Media Preparation
	3.2.2 Explant sterilization
	3.2.3 Culture Process
	3.2.4 Data Analysis


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Determination of explants sterilization method
	4.1.1 Meristem explant
	4.1.2 Young leaves explant
	4.1.3 Young roots explant

	4.2 Determination of in vitro plant growth
	4.3 In vitro propagation of explants
	4.4 Factors of contamination
	4.4.1 Media
	4.4.2 Bacteria, fungi and yeast
	4.4.3 Nonsterile apparatus and materials
	4.4.4 Airborne microorganism


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES
	CURRRICULUM VITAE



