## IN VITRO REGENERATION OF Orthosiphon stamineus BY ORGANOGENESIS

#### SITI SAFINAH BINTI BRAHIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JANUARY 2016** 

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In performing my final year project, it's a successful one I had to take the help and guideline of some respected persons. First of all I am grateful to Allah who gives me sound mind and sound health to complete my experiment and final year project. And also thanks to my family for always give support to me. The completion of the task gives me much pleasure. Then, I would like to thank to my supervisor of this project, Madam Sarina binti Hashim for the valuable guidance and advice. She inspired me greatly to work and willingness to motivate me contributed tremendously regarding this experiment.

I'm also want to give appreciation to Universiti Technologi MARA for giving me permission to using apparatus and materials in laboratory. Due to that, I can make research and collect information and preparing for this project. Besides that, appreciation also given to lab assistants that and discuss and showing me some techniques and methods. Special thank also given to Herb Garden because provided me with *Orthosiphon stamineus* to be used as samples.

(Siti Safinah bt Brahim)

## **TABLES OF CONTENTS**

PAGE
iii
iv
vi
vii
viii
ix
х

# **CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Background Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Significant of the Study	3
1.4	Objectives of the Study	3

# **CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Ortho	siphon stamineus	4
2.2	Micro	propagation Technique	6
	2.2.1	Sterilization of explant	7
	2.2.2	Sterilization of media and apparatus	10
	2.2.3	Culture process	11
2.3	Media	a Composition	12
	2.3.1	Macronutrients	12
	2.3.2	Micronutrients	13
	2.3.3	Vitamins and other supplement	14
2.4	Plant 1	Hormone	16
	2.4.1	Cytokinin	16
	2.4.2	Auxin	17

## **CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Materi	ials	18
	3.1.1	Raw materials	18
	3.1.2	Chemicals	18
	3.1.3	Apparatus	19
3.2	Metho	ods	19
	3.2.1	Media preparation	19
	3.2.2	Explant sterilization	20
	3.2.3	Culture Process	22

2 2 4	D	1 1
3.2.4	Data ana	VS1S
· · - · ·		

## **CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION**

4.1	Determ	nination of explants sterilization method	24
	4.1.1	Meristem explant	24
	4.1.2	Young leaves explant	27
	4.1.3	Young roots explant	28
4.2	Deter	mination of in vitro plant growth	29
4.3	In vitr	ro propagation of explants	34
4.4	Facto	rs of contamination	36
	4.4.1	Media	36
	4.4.2	Bacteria, fungi and yeast	37
	4.4.3	Nonsterile apparatus and materials	37
	4.4.4	Airborne microorganism	38

23

### CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 39

CITED REFERENCES	41
CURRICULUM VITAE	45

#### ABSTRACT

#### **IN VITRO REGENERATION OF Orthosiphon stamineus BY**

#### **ORGANOGENESIS**

Orthosiphon stamineus or 'misai kucing' leaves have diuretic properties and has been utilized to expel uric corrosive stones from the kidneys because it provides rich medicinal compounds such as terpenoids, polyphenols and sterols. Due to the high demand of O. stamineus, this research is done with the reason to fulfill the demand and urgency from the consumers or from various industries to obtain the high quality product of O.stamineus. The aims of this study are to increase the number of individuals' plants and determine the sterilization methods of explants which different concentration of bleach was treated on explants. Couples drops of Tween 80 with the 5%, 10%, 15%, 20% and 25% sodium hypochlorite concentration of were used. In this experiment, explant from O. stamineus which are meristems, young leaves and young roots was put into Murashige and Skoog (MS) medium supplemented with BAP (6-Benzylaminopurine) and NAA (1-Naphthaleneacetic) and incubated at 25+2°C and 16/8 photoperiod hours. The growth of explant was observed within 6 weeks. The results of this study showed that the higher survival rate for explant is in 20% concentration of bleach treated for 20 minutes. Meanwhile, for the young roots and young leaves the best bleach concentration in sterilization process is 10% within 10 minutes. The healthy explant was subculture for 3 weeks and showed growth with higher number of leaves and the roots also lengthened rapidly. It is recommend increasing precautionary steps during sterilization process for example, sterilize the apparatus and materials that will be used that can lead to contamination.